

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF WAKE

IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
FILE NO. 20 CVS 09542

ROY A. COOPER, III, in his official)
capacity as GOVERNOR OF THE)
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,)
)
 Plaintiff,)

v.)

PHILIP E. BERGER, in his official)
capacity as PRESIDENT PRO)
TEMORE OF THE NORTH)
CAROLINA SENATE; TIMOTHY K.)
MOORE, in his official capacity as)
SPEAKER OF THE NORTH)
CAROLINA HOUSE OF)
REPRESENTATIVES; and THE)
STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA,)
)
 Defendants.)

BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFF

INDEX

INTRODUCTION AND STATEMENT OF INTEREST 2

ISSUE PRESENTED..... 3

ARGUMENT 3

 I. Rulemaking is essential to the people of North Carolina 3

 II. The RRC is an illegal block to Rulemaking in North Carolina..... 8

 III. The structure of the RRC violates separation of powers principles set out in
 recent case law 12

 IV. The current structure of the RRC is dysfunctional and must change 18

CONCLUSION..... 21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

FEDERAL CASES	Page(s)
<i>Bowsher v. Synar</i> , 478 U.S. 714 (1986)	14
<i>City of Arlington v. F.C.C.</i> , 569 U.S. 290 (2013)	4
<i>Mistretta v. United States</i> , 488 U.S. 361 (1989)	4, 5
 STATE CASES	
<i>Adams v. N.C. Dep't of Nat. & Econ. Res.</i> , 249 S.E.2d 402 (N.C. 1978)	5
<i>Bd. of Trustees of Jud. Form Ret. Sys. v. Att'y Gen.</i> , 132 S.W.3d 770 (Ky. 2003)	4, 5
<i>Cooper v. Berger</i> , 370 N.C. 392, 809 S.E.2d 98 (N.C. 2018).....	13, 18, 19
<i>Gen. Assemb. v. Byrne</i> , 448 A.2d 438 (N.J. 1982)	16
<i>Hart v. State</i> , 774 S.E.2d 281 (N.C. 2015)	8
<i>Hope—A Women's Cancer Ctr., P.A. v. State</i> , 693 S.E.2d 673 (N.C. Ct. App. 2010).....	5
<i>Legislative Rsch. Comm'n By & Through Prather v. Brown</i> , 664 S.W.2d 907 (Ky. 1984)	16, 17
<i>McCrory v. Berger</i> , 781 S.E.2d 248 (N.C. 2016)	8, 12, 13, 15
<i>State ex rel. Meadows v. Hechler</i> , 462 S.E.2d 586 (W. Va. 1995).....	17
<i>Mo. Coal. for Env't v. Joint Comm'n on Admin. Rules</i> , 948 S.W.2d 125 (Mo. 1997).....	13, 14, 16

N.C. Acupuncture Licensing Bd. v. N.C. Bd. of Physical Therapy Examiners,
821 S.E.2d 376 (N.C. 2018) 15

State ex rel. Stephan v. Kan. House of Reps.,
687 P.2d 622 (Kan. 1984) 17

Thomas v. N.C. Dep't of Hum. Res.,
478 S.E.2d 816 (N.C. Ct. App. 1996), *aff'd*, 485 S.E.2d 295 (N.C. 1997) 15

State ex rel. Utils. Comm'n v. N.C. Sustainable Energy Ass'n,
803 S.E.2d 430 (N.C. Ct. App. 2017)..... 15

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

N.C. Const. art. I, § 6 8, 15

N.C. Const. art. II, § 22 14, 15

N.C. Const. art. III, § 5 3

N.C. Const. art. III, § 11 4

STATE STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 62-110.9 6

N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 143-211(c) 6

N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 143-211 to 143-215.74M..... 11

N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 143-215.105 to 215.114C..... 11, 12

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143B-13(d) 8

N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 143B-30.1..... 8, 21

N.C. Gen. Stat. §§ 143B-120-121 8

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 143B-282 11, 12

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 150B-19.3(a) 10

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 150B-21.3(b1) 14

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 150B-21.4 9, 10

N.C. Gen. Stat. § 150B-21.8	8
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 150B-21.9(a)	8, 9
N.C. Gen. Stat. § 150B-21.12	8
N.C. Sess. L. 1985-1028 § 32	18
N.C. Sess. L. 2013-395	14
N.C. Sess. L. 2017-10	14
N.C. Sess. L. 2021-165	6
N.C. Sess. L. 2021-176	14
2 Am. Jur. 2d <i>Administrative Law</i> § 127	4
15A N.C. Admin. Code 02B.0208, .0212, .0214, .0215, .0216, and .0218 (2022) ...	9, 10
15A N.C. Admin Code 10B.0201(2022)	14
OTHER STATE LAWS	
Fla. Stat. Ann. § 120.545 (2021)	17, 18
Neb. Rev. Stat. §§ 84-907.10(4), 84-908	17, 18
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
73 C.J.S. Public Administrative Law and Procedure § 97 (2022)	4
THE COUNCIL OF STATE GOV'TS, 53 THE BOOK OF THE STATES 99-102 tbl. 3.26 (2021), https://issuu.com/csg.publications/stacks/46495f12f95847e6935d331969ed650a	17
DIV. OF PUB. HEALTH, N.C. DEP'T OF HEALTH & HUM. SERVS., NORTH CAROLINA CLIMATE AND HEALTH PROFILE 9 (2015), http://epi.publichealth.nc.gov/oeec/climate/ClimateAndHealthProfile.pdf	7
<i>E. coli (Escherichia coli): Symptoms</i> , CTRS. FOR DISEASE CONTROL & PREVENTION (Feb. 2, 2021), https://www.cdc.gov/ecoli/ecoli-symptoms.html	6

<i>Health Effects of Ozone Pollution</i> , U.S. EPA (June 14, 2022), https://www.epa.gov/ground-level-ozone-pollution/health-effects-ozone-pollution	7
Laura Leslie, <i>New Rules Review Commissioners Test the Waters</i> , WRAL: N.C. CAPITOL (Aug. 18, 2011), https://www.wral.com/news/state/nccapitol/blogpost/10017455/	19
Letter from Anca Grozav, Assistant State Budget Officer, Off. of State Budget & Mgmt., to Jeanette Doran, Chair, Rules Rev. Comm'n (May 12, 2022), https://www.oah.nc.gov/media/13224/open	10
Lisa Friedman, <i>New Research Links Air Pollution to Higher Coronavirus Death Rates</i> , N.Y. TIMES (Apr. 7, 2020).....	7
N.C. Rules Rev. Comm'n, List of Approved Temporary Rules (May 20, 2021), https://www.oah.nc.gov/media/12949/open	10, 11
NORTH CAROLINA CLIMATE RISK ASSESSMENT AND RESILIENCE PLAN 4-4 (June 2020), https://files.nc.gov/ncdeq/climate-change/resilience-plan/2020-Climate-Risk-Assessment-and-Resilience-Plan.pdf	7
Sen. Berger Press Shop, <i>Sen. Hise Responds to Latest Cooper Lawsuit to Consolidate Power</i> , MEDIUM (Aug. 28, 2020), https://bergerpress.medium.com/sen-hise-responds-to-latest-cooper-lawsuit-to-consolidate-power-2d4e60fc921	19

STATE OF NORTH CAROLINA
COUNTY OF WAKE

IN THE GENERAL COURT OF JUSTICE
SUPERIOR COURT DIVISION
FILE NO. 20 CVS 09542
